		13	
RESOLUTION	NO.	100	-92

By: _____John M. Brennan

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to file an application and enter into a funding agreement with the Franklin County Community Development Block Grant Program for the purpose of acquiring funds, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, Schneider Park, in the Sheridan Avenue Community Development Block Grant Program target area, is an underdeveloped park; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that development of walking trails, benches and other amenities would benefit residents of the Sheridan Avenue target area; and,

WHEREAS, funding of the project is an eligible project under the Community Development Block Grant Program; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to apply for Community Development Block Grant Program funds and, if awarded, to enter into an agreement with the Franklin County Community Development Block Grant Program for said funds.

Section 2. That the Mayor and Auditor hereby request the Franklin County Community Development Block Grant Program to consider and fund the City of Bexley's application for Block Grant funds.

Section 3. That this Resolution is an emergency resolution necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to proceed with the funding request as quickly as possible to meet program deadlines, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: July 28, 199

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

,1992

David H. Madison, Mayor